Major BOS 8VD
Manual
VoIP control panel
for up to 8 digital (TETRA) and/or
analogous radio terminals
Major BOS 8VD
Contents
 1.Major BOS 8VD.................................................................................................................................3

As with all our VoIP devices, configuration of the Major BOS 8VD is done via an intuitive graphical
web interface.
 2. Order information
Article No. Description
640180 Major BOS 8 VD
Optional Accessory:
640011 Option PoE – Voltage suppy via ethernet
900011 Power supply unit, for Major BOS, 12V/1,0A
631112 Magnetic fixation for handset of Major BOS
904000 Metal holder for sunk-in table mounting
001530 Foot switch, incl. connection cable
001555 Headset without volume control, incl. 6-pin connection cable
001556 Headset with inline volume control, incl. 6-pin connection cable
001560 WL-DECT base
001561 Headset Air Talk XS-WL – for connection with WL-DECT
-3- MBOS8VD_eng (15.11.17)
Major BOS 8VD  2.Order information
 3. Control elements Major BOS 8VD
  1 – TFT display
  2 – Radio selection buttons (Menu/OK)
  3 – Volume buttons: VOL+ / Menu+
  4 – Volume display (LED band)
  5 – Volume buttons: VOL- / Menu-
  6 – Loudspeaker buttons: on/off / ← (Go back)
  7 – Function F2 (programmable)
  8 – Function F1 (programmable)
  9 – PTT (X/Escape)
10 – Loudspeaker
11 – Handset with PTT on inner side
12 – Gooseneck microphone
-4- MBOS8VD_eng (15.11.17)
1
12
2
3
5
4
6
8
7
9
10
11
Major BOS 8VD  3.Control elements Major BOS 8VD
 3.1. Display (standard operation)
Status bar
Call-Display (shows 4 most recent calls)
• Radio no.: Number of the radio that received the call
• Time of Call: Time the call was started
• Caller ISSI: ISSI of the caller (or alias if applicable)
Radio-Display (informations about currently chosen radio)
• Radio: Number of the radio whose informations are displayed
(if the choice of several radios is possible: radio with lowest number is displayed)
• Signal: Radio Signal Strength
• Mode of Operation: TMO/DMO/GW/REP
• Time: Current time (as received from TETRA time server)
• Own ISSI: ISSI of the connected radio (or alias if applicable)
• Folder name of the currently activated group
• Name of the currently activated group
Status Bar (Informations for up to 8 available radios)
• Radio selection status
• PTT / Permission to speak
• SQL / Other party has permission to speak
• Display of group name
-5- MBOS8VD_eng (15.11.17)
Major BOS 8VD  3.Control elements Major BOS 8VD
 3.2. Menüsteuerung
Zur komfortablen Bedienung der zusätzlichen Funktionen des Digitalfunks verfügt die Major BOS
8VD über eine selbsterklärende Menüstruktur. Zum Öffnen des Hauptmenüs für den jeweiligen
Funkkreis muss die entsprechende Menütaste (= Kreistaste) 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt werden.
Im Hauptmenü erfolgt die Anwahl der Optionen mit  [+] /  [-] /  [OK]. Zum übergeordneten Menü
bzw. zum übergeordneten Ordner (Gruppenwahl) gelangt man mit  [←].  Mit  [X] kann das Menü
jederzeit wieder verlassen werden.
Hauptmenü (oben) und Gruppenwahl (unten)
Tastenfeldbeschriftung Major BOS 8VD
-6- MBOS8VD_eng (15.11.17)
Major BOS 8VD  4.Connectivity
 4. Connectivity
The VoIP control panel Major BOS 8VD enables the connection of up to 8 radios via ethernet. Using
the  FT638 Digital  radio box MRTs of  Sepura (SRG3900) and/or Motorola (MTM800 FuG (ET) /
MTM5X00 series) can be connected. One FT638 enables the connection of two MRTs via ethernet.
For the connection of analogous radios the IP interface FT636B is used (2 radios per interface). If
desired, one of the 8 radio circuits can be used to just communicate between different Major BOS
8VD (intercom).
The connection of the standard accessories of Major BOS devices is also possible with Major BOS
8VD (see 2.Order information).
Rear View of Major BOS 8VD